

No. 15-999

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY KNIGHT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LESLIE THOMPSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE SIKH COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

James A. Sonne
Counsel of Record
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 723-1422
jsonne@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. ABSENT REVIEW, SIKHS WILL CONTINUE TO FACE THE PROSPECT OF DEVASTATING HARM IN OUR PRISONS.....	4
A. Cutting Hair Is Apostasy For A Sikh.....	4
B. But Sikh Grooming Practices Are At Risk In American Prisons Because Of Widespread Cultural Ignorance	7
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH DEFIES THIS COURT’S RULING IN <i>HOLT</i> ...	10
A. <i>Holt</i> Bolstered Protections For Sikh Inmates By Insisting Restrictive Prisons Justify Their Divergence From Workable Policies Elsewhere.....	10
B. Defying <i>Holt</i> , However, The Eleventh Circuit Defers To Prisons That Ignore Less Restrictive Practices.....	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1173 (2015)	3, 11
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 796 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>pet. for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , (U.S. Feb. 2, 2016) (No. 15-999)	10, 14, 16
<i>Knight v. Thompson (Knight II)</i> , 797 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	11, 14, 17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 (2014)	2, 13
S. Con. Res. 74, 107th Cong. (2001) (enacted)	7

Prison Grooming Policies

28 C.F.R. § 551.4(a) (2016)	15
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 22, § 05.180(c) (2015)	15
Ariz. Dep’t of Corr., Department Order No. 704.01 (2013)	15

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3062(e) (2016)	15
Colo. Dep't of Corr., Administrative Regulation No. 850-11 § IV(J) (2015)	15
Conn. Dep't of Corr., Administrative Directive No. 6.10 § 36(B) (2008).....	15
Del. Dep't of Corr., Policy No. 5.3 (2009)	15
D.C. Dep't of Corr., Policy No. 4010.2F §§ 9, 10(d) (2014)	15
Idaho Dep't of Corr., Policy No. 306.02.01.001 § 5 (2010)	15
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 20, § 502.110(a) (2011).....	15
Ind. Dep't of Corr., Policy No. 02-01-104 § X (2010)	15
Iowa Admin. Code r. 201-50.14(3c) (2016).....	15
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 44-12-106(a) (2016)	15
Ky. Dep't of Corr., Policy No. 15.1 § II(A)(1) (2010)	15
Me. Dep't of Corr., Policy No. 17.3 § IV(C)(3) (2013)	15
Md. Comm'n on Corr. Standards, <i>Standards, Compliance Criteria, and Compliance Explanations for Adult Correctional Institutions</i> § .05(K) (2012)	15
Mich. Dep't of Corr., Policy Directive No. 03.03.130 § D (2009).....	15
Minn. Dep't of Corr., Division Directive No. 303.020 § B(4) (2015).....	15
Mont. Dep't of Corr., Policy No. 4.4.1 § III(H)(3) (2013)	15
Neb. Dep't of Corr. Servs., Administrative Regulation No. 116.01 § III(E) (2015)	15

Nev. Dep't of Corr., Administrative Regulation No. 705.01 § 1 (2014).....	15
N.H. Dep't of Corr., <i>Manual for the Guidance of Inmates</i> § II(B)(4)(c) (2011).....	15
N.J. Admin. Code § 10A:14-2.5(a) (2016).....	15
N.M. Corr. Dep't, Policy No. CD-151100 §§ H, J (2015).....	16
N.Y. Corr. & Comty. Supervision, Directive No. 4914 § III(A)(4)-(5) (2015).....	16
N.C. Dep't of Pub. Safety Prisons, <i>Policy & Procedures</i> ch. E, § .2107 (2014).....	15
N.D. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab., <i>North Dakota Correctional Facility Rules</i> r. 69 (2016).....	16
Ohio Admin. Code 5120-9-25(A), (D) (2016).....	15
Okla. Dep't of Corr., Operations Memorandum No. OP-030501 § III (2015).....	15
Or. Admin. R. 291-123-0015(2) (2016).....	15
Pa. Dep't of Corr., Policy No. DC-ADM 807 § 1(A)(2)(d) (2011).....	16
S.D. Dep't of Corr., <i>Inmate Living Guide</i> (2013).....	15
Tenn. Dep't of Corr., Policy No. 502.03 § V (2015) ...	15
Utah Dep't of Corr., <i>Inmate Orientation Handbook</i> (2013).....	15
Wash. Dep't of Corr., Policy No. DOC 440.080 (2015).....	15
Wis. Admin. Code DOC § 309-24(3) (2016).....	15
Wyo. Dep't of Corr., Policy No. 4.201 § IV(D)(4)-(5) (2015).....	16

Other Authorities

146 Cong. Rec. 16698 (2000)	2
-----------------------------------	---

Ass'n of State Corr. Adm'rs, <i>Summary: Inmate Grooming Standards</i> (2014)	14
Ass'n of State Corr. Adm'rs, <i>Survey: Inmate Grooming Standards</i> (Nov. 11, 2014).....	14
Bear Atwood, <i>Judge to Sikh Man: Remove "That Rag"</i> , ACLU (Sept. 25, 2013)	8
Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> the Sikh Coalition and Muslim Public Affairs Council in Supp. of Pet'r, <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) (No. 13-6827), 2014 WL 2465970.....	9
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the Sikh Coalition in Supp. of Pet'rs, <i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1173 (2015) (No. 13-955), 2014 WL 1048631	9
Br. of Former Prison Wardens <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pet'r, <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) (No. 13-6827), 2014 WL 2361904	12, 14
1 <i>The Encyclopaedia of Sikhism</i> (Harbans Singh ed., 2d ed. 1995).....	4
2 <i>The Encyclopaedia of Sikhism</i> (Harbans Singh ed., 2d ed. 2001).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7
Louis E. Fenech, <i>Martyrdom in the Sikh Tradition</i> (2000)	6
<i>Guru Granth Sahib Added to Special Handling List By Washington Prison</i> , Sikh Coalition.....	9
<i>History of Hate: Crimes Against Sikhs Since 9/11</i> , Huffington Post (Aug. 7, 2012)	8
<i>Legal Victory: Sikh Prisoners Can Maintain Kesh</i> , Sikh Coalition (June 10, 2011)	9
Letter from Wanda M. Hunt, FOIA/PA Chief, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, to Hemant Mehta, Chair, Found. Beyond Belief (July 5, 2013)	7

Tamar Lewin, <i>Sikh Owner of Gas Station Is Fatally Shot in Rampage</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 17, 2001)	1
W.H. McLeod, <i>The A to Z of Sikhism</i> (2005).....	5
W.H. McLeod, <i>Historical Dictionary of Sikhism</i> (1995)	2, 7
Brittany Mejia, <i>Attack on L.A. Metro Driver Sparks Fear in the Sikh Community</i> (Jan. 14, 2016)	8
Eleanor Nesbitt, <i>Sikhism: A Very Short Introduction</i> (2005)	4, 5
Sarah Netter, <i>Sikh Activists Upset Over Inmate's Haircut</i> , ABC News (Oct. 6, 2008).....	9
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , No. 15-999 (U.S. Feb. 2, 2016).....	17
Pew Research Ctr., <i>The Future of World Religions: Population Growth Projections, 2010- 2050</i> (Aug. 2, 2015)	7
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Religion in Prisons: A 50- State Survey of Prison Chaplains</i> (Mar. 22, 2012)	8
SALDEF & Stan. Univ., <i>Turban Myths</i> (Dec. 12, 2014)	9
Dawinder S. Sidhu, <i>Religious Freedom and Inmate Grooming Standards</i> , 66 U. Miami L. Rev. 923 (2012).....	15
Patwant Singh, <i>The Sikhs</i> (1999)	4, 5
<i>Sodhi Murder Trial Begins</i> , Rediff.com (Sept. 4, 2003)	2
<i>Sri Guru Granth Sahib</i>	5, 6

Suppl. Br. for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Pls.-Appellants and Urging Reversal, <i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 797 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2015) (No. 12-11926)	16
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) (No. 13-6827)	18
<i>Victory! Satnam Singh’s Hair Will Remain Uncut Crowned By His Dastaar</i> , Sikh Coalition (Apr. 6, 2006)	10
